Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in

the event of an Academy Trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities

would be met by the Department for Education.  The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and

on 21 July 2022, the Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a

parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

Principal actuarial assumptions

 At 31 August
2023

At 31 August
2022

 % %
Rate of increase in salaries 3.55 4.05
Future pensions increases 2.95 3.05
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.20 4.25

DocuSign Envelope ID: 89C20F3F-09BF-4F7A-875F-54ECC29AF4D1

https://www.teacherspensions.co.uk/news/employers/2023/10/valuation-result.aspx

Fir Vale School Academy Trust – Company Number 08090074

Notes to the accounts

For the Year Ended 31 August 2023

58

24. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality

rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 At 31 August
2023

At 31 August
2022

 Years Years
Retiring today
Males 20.6 22.6
Females 23.6  25.4

Retiring in 20 years
Males 21.4  24.1
Females 25.0  27.3

Sensitivity Analysis

 2023
£000

2022
£000

Discount rate: + 0.1% (109,000) (128,000)
Discount rate: - 0.1% 109,000 128,000
Mortality assumption: 1 year increase 180,000 212,000
Mortality assumption: 1 year decrease (180,000) (212,00)
CPI rate: + 0.1% 102,000 117,000
CPI rate: - 0.1% (102,000) (117,000)

The academy trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

 2023
£

2022
£

Equities 3,334,000 3,296,000
Bonds 1,015,000 942,000
Property 435,000 424,000
Cash and other liquid assets   48,000   46,000
Total fair value of assets 4,832,000 4,708,000

The actual return on the scheme assets was (£57,000). (2022 (£79,000)).

DocuSign Envelope ID: 89C20F3F-09BF-4F7A-875F-54ECC29AF4D1

Fir Vale School Academy Trust – Company Number 08090074

Notes to the accounts

For the Year Ended 31 August 2023

59

24. Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities

 2023
£

2022
£

Current service cost (173,000) (472,000)
Interest income 204,000 80,000
Interest cost (228,000) (156,000)
Benefit changes, gain / (loss) on curtailment and
gain / (loss) on settlement

- -

Admin expenses - -
Total amount recognised in the SOFA (197,000) (548,000)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

 2023
£

2022
£

At 1 September 2022  5,290,000 8,942,000
Current service cost 173,000 472,000
Interest cost 228,000 156,000
Employee contributions 61,000 61,000
Actuarial (gain) / loss (1,194,000) (4,282,000)
Benefits paid (67,000)   (59,000)
At 31 August 2023 4,491,000   5,290,000

Changes in the fair value of academy trust’s share of scheme assets were as follows:

 2023
£

2022
£

At 1 September 2022 4,708,000 4,600,000
Interest income 204,000 80,000
Actuarial gain / (loss) (261,000) (159,000)
Employer contributions 187,000 185,000
Employee contributions 61,000 61,000
Benefits paid (67,000)   (59,000)
At 31 August 2023 4,832,000   4,708,000

DocuSign Envelope ID: 89C20F3F-09BF-4F7A-875F-54ECC29AF4D1

Fir Vale School Academy Trust – Company Number 08090074

Notes to the accounts

For the Year Ended 31 August 2023

60

25. Related Party Transactions

Due to the nature of the Trust's operations and the composition of the Board of Trustees (being drawn

from local public and private sector organisations) it is inevitable that transactions will take place with

organisations in which a member of the board of Trustees may have an interest.  All transactions

involving organisations in which a member of the board of Trustees may have an interest are